Annual Title I Family Input Meeting

Hudson High School will host the Annual Title I Family Input Meeting to build capacity for strong family engagement and to support a partnership among the school, parents, and the community to improve student academic achievement.

Come help us improve by giving your feedback regarding the schoolwide plan, Parent and Family Engagement Plan, School-Parent Compact and the family engagement budget. Our annual Family Input Meeting will be held in the Spring during a School Advisory Committee meeting. The date will be communicated to parents through the School Connects system in January of 2025.

2024-2025 School Success Plan Goals

- Professional Learning Communities will work collaboratively to ensure students are engaged in standards- based instruction.
- All students will have access to a wide array of academic electives, CTE, DE, AP, and Cambridge college level courses.
- All teachers will implement standardsbased grading practices in their classrooms.
- PLCs will identify and utilize CFA/Quarterly Assessment data, and D/F reports to inform instruction.
- Grade level teams will use problem solving to respond to screening data for Tier 2 and Tier 3.

We do better when we work together!

We appreciate your time and commitment to our shared goal of providing an exceptional educational experience for all our students. Together, we can continue to create a nurturing and supportive environment where every student can thrive.

School Advisory Council – Susan Weisberg sweisber@pasco.k12.fl.us

Schedule Parent Teacher Conferences – Esteliz Gonzalez egonzalez@pasco.k12.fl.us

> Contact SSAP/School Counselors/Support Staff 727-774-4200

Share Your Thoughts

Have something on your mind? We welcome your feedback! Just call us at 727-774-4200

Hudson High School



Alondra Beatty-Woodall, Principal 14410 Cobra Way Hudson, FL 34669 727-774-4200 <u>www.hhs.pasco.k12.fl.us</u>

2024-2025 Parent and Family Engagement Policy and Plan for Shared Student Success Revised August 2024

What is Title I?

Hudson High School is identified as a Title I school as part of the *Every Student Succeeds Act* (ESSA). Title I is designated to support state and local school reform efforts tied to the challenging state academic standards to improve teaching and learning for students. Title I programs must be based on effective means of improving student achievement and include strategies to support family engagement. All Title I schools must jointly develop with parents and family members a written parent and family engagement policy.

School Plan for Parent & Family Engagement

What is it?

This is the plan that describes how Hudson High School will provide opportunities to improve family engagement to support learning. HHS values the contributions and involvement of parents and family members to establish an equal partnership for the common goal of improving student and achievement. This plan describes different ways that HHS will support family engagement and how parents can help plan and participate in activities and events to promote student learning at school and at home.

How is it revised?

Hudson High School invited all parents to attend our annual Title I parent input meeting last spring to review and revise our parent engagement plan, budget, compact and schoolwide plan. Additionally, parent input and comments regarding this plan are welcome during the school year, please call or email Hudson High. All parent feedback received throughout the year and from the parent input meeting will be used to revise this plan for the next school year. We also distribute an annual survey digitally through the MyStudent Parent Portal as well as our HHS Homepage and social media accounts to ask parents for their feedback on this plan and on the use of funds for family engagement.

Who is it for?

All students participating in the Title I, Part A program, and their families are encouraged and invited to fully patriciate in the opportunities described in this plan. Hudson High School will provide full opportunity for the participation of parents and family members with limited English, with disabilities and of migratory children.

Where is it available?

This plan is sent home in the beginning of the year with the Annual Title I letter. It is also available on our website www.hhs.pasco.k12.fl.us and in the Title I Family and Community Binder located in the front

Hudson High believes that family engagement means the participation of parents and family members in regular two-way, meaningful communication involving student academic learning and other school activities, ensuring that:

- Parents play an integral role in assisting their child's learning.
- involved in their child's education at school.
- Parents are full partners in their child's education and are included, as appropriate, in decision-making and on advisory committees to assist in the education of their child.

School Parent Compacts

As part of this plan Hudson High and our families will develop a school parent compact. This is an agreement that parents, teachers, and students will develop that explains how parents and teachers will work together to ensure all students reach gradelevel standards. The compacts will be updated annually based on feedback from parents, students, and teachers during the Title I family input meeting.



Parent Resource Center

Feel free to visit out Parent Resource Center in the front office of the school.

Parents as Partners

Hudson High School will take the following measures to promote and support parents and family members as an important foundation of the school. To strengthen the Parents are encouraged to be actively school and reach our school goals. We will...

- ✓ Provide parents resources to better understand standards. achievement levels of state and local assessments
- \checkmark By using the MyStudent Parent Portal, parents will be able to monitor their student's progress and stay in communication with educators
- Provide timely updates on academic progress, attendance, and behavioral issues through emails, phone calls and MyStudent Parent Portal.
- \checkmark Information is provided on our website with information on other Federal, State, and local programs.
- \checkmark Parents can find us on most social media platforms (Facebook, Instagram) as well as our webpage at hhs.pasco.k12.fl.us

Parents will be provided opportunities to volunteer, participate in school family events, or join School Advisory Council

office. Additional copies will be available at the school.

School Parent Compacts

As part of this plan Hudson High and our families will develop a school parent compact. This is an agreement that parents, teachers, and students will develop that explains how parents and teachers will work together to ensure all students reach gradelevel standards. The compacts will be updated annually based on feedback from parents, students, and teachers during the Title I family input meeting.